

No. 16-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD	D. ALICIA HICKOK
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE	MARK D. TATICCHI
P.O. Box 7482	DRINKER BIDDLE &
Charlottesville, VA 22906	REATH LLP
(434) 978-3888	One Logan Square
	Philadelphia, PA 19103
	(215) 988-2700
	Alicia.Hickok@dbr.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 14, 2017

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. — (202) 789-0096 — WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO ASSESS CONTEMPORARY EXPECTA- TIONS OF PRIVACY IN ITS FOURTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS.....	2
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO FACTOR THE NATURE OF THE GOVERNMENT'S REQUEST INTO ITS FOURTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9, 12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016).....	2, 3, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	3, 4, 10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	3
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2703	2, 12, 13, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bank of America, U.S. Consumer Privacy Notice, https://www.bankofamerica.com/privacy/consumer-privacy-notice.go (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Facebook, Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q), available at http://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001326801/dfffb94d1-5a1b-4ec2-8eb7-56901be40efd.pdf	6, 7
Facebook.com, Privacy Basics, https://www.facebook.com/about/basics/usr1 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	4
Facebook.com, Privacy Basics: Deleting Posts, https://www.facebook.com/about/basics/manage-your-privacy/deleting-posts (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	5
Facebook.com, Privacy Basics: Friend List, https://www.facebook.com/about/basics/manage-your-privacy/friend-list#1 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	5
Facebook.com, Privacy Basics: Likes & Comments, https://www.facebook.com/about/basics/manage-your-privacy/my-likes-and-comments#2 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	4-5
Facebook.com, Privacy Basics: Posts, https://www.facebook.com/about/basics/manage-your-privacy/posts#11 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	5
Facebook.com, Privacy Basics: Profile, https://www.facebook.com/about/basics/manage-your-privacy/profile#6 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Facebook.com, Privacy Basics: Profile, https://www.facebook.com/about/basics/manage-your-privacy/profile #10 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	5
Facebook.com, Privacy Basics: Profile, https://www.facebook.com/about/basics/manage-your-privacy/profile#12 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	5
Google, Google+ Help: Using Circles on Google +, https://support.google.com/plus/answer/6320407?hl=en&ref_topic=6320382 (last visited Aug. 7, 2016)	6
Government of Canada, <i>Statistics Canada</i> , Sept. 28, 2016, http://www.statcan.gc.ca/tables-tableaux/sum-som/l01/cst01/demo02a-eng.htm (last visited Aug. 9, 2017)	7
Instagram, How Do I Set My Photos and Videos to Private So That Only Approved Followers Can See Them?, https://help.instagram.com/448523408565555 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	6
InterContinental Hotels Group, InterContinental Hotels Group Privacy Policy, https://www.ihg.com/hotels/gb/en/global/customer_care/privacy_policy#4 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kaiser Permanente, Privacy Statement, https://healthy.kaiserpermanente.org/health/care/consumer/ancillary/ !ut/p/a1/hZBBj4IwEIV_iwfOM8pGgRuSuFZ0xWgEezEVG2xS26ZOzPLvVYxHw7tN5n1vMg84VMCNuKtGkLJG6NfMx8fZYrueTocprn_iCNkqm2fsL8enoIQF8EbbU2c-XIhcEmCAtTUkDXlpztJLHyDwmlonobopkkdntaqVvPUxZMT1w3Trf-pD_PuMt643XJ2hKosiSZbD_aScT1ZpHyLe4cLUSmvh2-f_vKsIQ7bpKvotxogsynf5Ps5DxNHH8EUpgrtGbajvS1lGFLNm8AAgXXu/dl5/d5/L2DbisevZ 0FBIS9nQSEh/ (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	8
LinkedIn, LinkedIn Help: Visibility of Your Updates, Posts, and Recent Activity, https://www.linkedin.com/help/linkedin/answer/61030 (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	6
Macy's, Inc., Macy's and macys.com Notice of Privacy Practices, https://www.customerservice-macys.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/595/session/L2F2LzEvdGltZS8xNTAyMTUwMTAwL3NpZC9IWTdTlUFwg%3D%3D#pref (last visited Aug. 7, 2017)	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population Distribution and Change: 2000 to 2010</i> , Mar. 2011, available at https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-01.pdf (last visited Aug. 9, 2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Verizon, Privacy Policy for Fios and Other Fiber-to-the-Premises Customers, http:// www.verizon.com/about/privacy/fios-priv acy-policy (last visited Aug. 7, 2017).....	8
